

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re: Clearview AI, Inc. Consumer
Privacy Litigation

)
)
) Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00135
)
)
)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CENTER ON PRIVACY & TECHNOLOGY IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO CLEARVIEW DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. BIPA furthers Illinois’s interest in protecting its residents’ First Amendment rights of speech and association.....2

 A. Clearview AI facilitates unprecedented levels of police identification and surveillance3

 B. Clearview AI’s conduct unlawfully chills Illinois residents’ expressive and associational activities.6

 II. BIPA furthers Illinois’s interest in protecting its residents from police misuse of facial recognition technology.10

 A. Police use Clearview AI’s software without implementing best practices to mitigate the unreliability of facial recognition technology.11

 B. Law enforcement’s reliance on Clearview AI puts Illinois residents at increased risk of misidentification and false arrest.....13

 III. BIPA furthers Illinois’s interest in ensuring the security of its residents’ sensitive personal information.14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	6
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	7
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	7
<i>Bryant v. Compass Group USA, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	7, 8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6, 7
<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 4
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	3
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	3
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	4
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	2, 3

Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York v. Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002) 8

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015) 3

Statutes

740 ILCS 14/5(c) 14

740 ILCS 14/5(g) 2, 15

740 ILCS 14/15(b), (d)..... 1, 3

Other Authorities

Richard Adhikari, *ACLU Blasts Clearview AI’s Facial Recognition Accuracy Claims*, ECT News Network, Feb. 14, 2020,
<https://www.technewsworld.com/story/86512.html> 11

Levi Boxell et al., Abstract, *Cross-Country Trends in Affective Polarization*, Working Paper 26669, National Bureau of Economic Research, rev. June 2020, <https://www.nber.org/papers/w26669>..... 7

Sarah Lewis, *The Racial Bias Built Into Photography*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 25, 2019, <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/04/25/lens/sarah-lewis-racial-bias-photography.html> 12

Philip Chertoff, *Facial Recognition Has Its Eye on the U.K.*, Lawfare, Feb. 7, 2020, <https://www.lawfareblog.com/facial-recognition-has-its-eye-uk>..... 5

Simon Denyer, *Beijing Bets on Facial Recognition in a Big Dive for Total Surveillance*, Washington Post, Jan. 7, 2018, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/world/wp/2018/01/07/feature/in-china-facial-recognition-is-sharp-end-of-a-drive-for-total-surveillance>. 5

Clare Garvie, *Garbage In, Garbage Out: Face Recognition on Flawed Data*, Center on Privacy & Technology, Mar. 16, 2019, <https://www.flawedfacedata.com/>..... 12, 13

Clare Garvie & Laura M. Moy, *America Under Watch: Face Surveillance in the United States*, Center on Privacy & Technology, May 16, 2019, <https://www.americaunderwatch.com>. 5

Dave Gershgorn, *Glasses Equipped With Facial Recognition Are Coming*, OneZero, May 22, 2020, <https://onezero.medium.com/glasses-equipped-with-facial-recognition-are-coming-ac2ccfe2795a> 5

Patrick Grother et al., *Face Recognition Vendor Test (FRVT) Part 3: Demographic Effects*, NIST, U.S. Department of Commerce, December 2019, at 2, <https://nvlpubs.nist.gov/nistpubs/ir/2019/NIST.IR.8280.pdf>..... 11

Kashmir Hill, *Another Arrest, and Jail Time, Due to a Bad Facial Recognition Match*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 29, 2020, <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/29/technology/facial-recognition-misidentify-jail.html> 13

Kashmir Hill, *The Secretive Company That Might End Privacy as We Know It*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 18, 2020, <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/01/18/technology/clearview-privacy-facial-recognition.html> 4, 12

Kashmir Hill, *Wrongfully Accused by an Algorithm*, N.Y. Times, June 24, 2020, <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/24/technology/facial-recognition-arrest.html> 13

Kashmir Hill, *Your Face Is Not Your Own*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 8, 2021, <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2021/03/18/magazine/facial-recognition-clearview-ai.html>..... 4

Martin Kaste, *Real-Time Facial Recognition Is Available, But Will U.S. Police Buy It?*, NPR, May 10, 2018, <https://www.npr.org/2018/05/10/609422158/real-time-facial-recognition-is-available-but-will-u-s-police-buy-it> 5

Law Enforcement, Clearview AI, <https://clearview.ai/law-enforcement> (last visited June 7, 2021)..... 10

Ryan Mac et al., *Clearview AI Has Promised to Cancel All Relationships with Private Companies*, BuzzFeed News, May 7, 2020, <https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/ryanmac/clearview-ai-no-facial-recognition-private-companies> 10

Thomas Macaulay, *Clearview AI’s false claims of accuracy increase the dangers of its face recognition software*, TNW, Feb. 11, 2020, [https://thenextweb.com/news/Clearview AI-ais-false-claims-of-accuracy-increase-the-dangers-of-its-face-recognition-software](https://thenextweb.com/news/Clearview-AI-ais-false-claims-of-accuracy-increase-the-dangers-of-its-face-recognition-software) 11

Sara Morrison, *The world’s scariest facial recognition company is now linked to everybody from ICE to Macy’s*, Vox, Feb. 28, 2020, <https://www.vox.com/recode/2020/2/26/21154606/clearview-ai-data-breach>..... 10

Paul Mozur, *In Hong Kong Protests, Faces Become Weapons*, N.Y. Times, Jul. 26, 2019, <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/07/26/technology/hong-kong-protests-facial-recognition-surveillance.html> 5

Order re Final Approval, Attorneys’ Fees and Costs, and Incentive Awards, *In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.*, No. 15-cv-03747-JD (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2021)9

Privacy Impact Assessment Report for the Utilization of Facial Recognition Technologies to Identify Subjects in the Field, International Justice and Public Safety Network, at 17 (June 30, 2011), https://www.eff.org/files/2013/11/07/09_-_facial_recognition_pia_report_final_v2_2.pdf.6

Tom Schuba, *CPD using controversial facial recognition program that scans billions of photos from Facebook, other sites*, Chicago Sun-Times, Jan. 29, 2020, [https://chicago.suntimes.com/crime/2020/1/29/21080729/Clearview AI-ai-facial-recognition-chicago-police-cpd](https://chicago.suntimes.com/crime/2020/1/29/21080729/Clearview-AI-ai-facial-recognition-chicago-police-cpd)..... 10

Elizabeth Stoycheff, *Under Surveillance: Examining Facebook’s Spiral of Silence Effects in the Wake of NSA Internet Monitoring*, 93 Journalism & Mass Communication Quarterly (Mar. 8, 2016).....8

Jordan Valinsky, *Clearview AI Has Billions of Our Photos. Its Entire Client List Was Just Stolen*, CNN Business, Feb. 26, 2020, [https://www.cnn.com/2020/02/26/tech/Clearview AI-ai-hack/index.html](https://www.cnn.com/2020/02/26/tech/Clearview-AI-ai-hack/index.html). 14

Zack Whittaker, *Security lapse exposed Clearview AI source code*, TechCrunch, Apr. 16, 2020, <https://techcrunch.com/2020/04/16/clearview-source-code-lapse>..... 14
